64 (61)


TABLE ITEMS FOR COUNCIL MEETING DATED 23-11-2001.

ITEM NO. 3 (xvii)
DRAFT PARKING POLICY OF THE NDMC.

(A) Draft Parking Policy was placed before the Council on 17.5.2001 as per Annexure (See pages 64 (2) – 64 (20) and it was decided by the Council that before we finalise the Parking Policy, NDMC may elicit the views, suggestions and objections from the general public/stake holders.  Accordingly, two advertisements (See pages 64 (29) – 64 (31) were issued in the leading dailies to this effect and the suggestions/views so received from the general public are summarized in another Annexure (See page 64 (21).   Council is kindly requested to take suitable decision to adopt Parking Policy.

(B) Pending finalisation of Parking Policy, for smooth & sufficient running of parking lots, the Council may approve :-

(i) The proposed terms and conditions for the allotment of the parking lots are mentioned in Annexure (See pages 64 (22) – 64 (26).  These terms and conditions will check to a great extent the problems like overcharging, misbehaviour, sub-contracting etc.  It is also proposed to do away with the existing reservation in the allotment of parking lots in the NDMC area for greater participation in tender process and remunerative rates for the NDMC.  There is not provision of reservation in the allotment of parking lots existing in the MCD areas.

(ii) The parking tariffs may be suitably revised.  The details of the rates of parking in MCD and Delhi Airport are given in Annexure (See page 64 (27).  The parking rates proposed by the NDMC are available at Annexure (See page 64 (28).  We may consider to adopt some suitable rates.



The Chairman has seen the case.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that :

(a) The proposed terms and conditions, in addition to existing ones, for the allotment of parking lots in NDMC areas are approved.

(b) The existing policy of reservation with regard to various categories is done away with.

(c) The parking tariff prevalent in MCD is adopted for application in NDMC area except Underground Palika Parking,      and   



The above decisions shall come into effect w.e.f. 01.01.2002.  

ITEM NO. 3 (xviii)

Terms and conditions of electricity tariff for the supply of electricity in NDMC area.

1. The NDMC vide its Reso.No.32 dated 18.4.1991 approved the terms and conditions of the electricity tariff in NDMC area according to which in case of use of a domestic electric connection for commercial activities misuse charges @ 200% of the relevant category of tariff is charged retrospectively from three months prior to the date of detection of misuse in the electricity bill of the consumer and the same is continued till such time the misuse is stopped by the consumer and orders to stop levy of misuse charges are passed by the Competent Authority after verification of the facts.  In case during one year, misuse is again detected then misuse charges are levied again from the previous date from which it was withdrawn.

2.
The NDMC vide its Reso.No.31 dated 10.4.1992 considered the case of professionals such as Doctors, Architects, Lawyers, Engineers, consultants etc. who were allowed to use part of their premises for their professional purpose and resolved as under: -

i. Since a part of the premises is no doubt being used for non domestic purposes, though not considered as violation of the terms of lease, it is prudent that some extra charges is levied as compoundable penalty. Since 25% of the premises is allowed to be used for this purpose by the DDA, it is appropriate to levy penalty of 25% misuse charge on the total consumption of electricity for the concerned premises.  This, however will be subject to the condition that the use of the premises is primarily for the residence and only a limited portion is used for professional purposes as permissible under the said DDAs resolution provided the professional is doing his regular activities by having a separate commercial premises.  However, in case the said professional so desires he may have a separate commercial connection for the portion of the residence being used by him for professional purposes, in which the remaining portion will have exclusive domestic use will not have the 25% misuse charge. However any extension from the portion to the other will be treated as a normal misuse and will attract misuse charge of 200%.

ii. In the cases of officers/executive who are using portion of the residence for doing the office work only may not be treated as misuse because they are not doing any commercial activities in that case.  The said executive/officer has no other residence provided.

3.
Recently in a writ petition pending before the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi styled as Lalit Bhasin V/s NDMC (CWP No.899 of 1992) the Division Bench of the Hon’ble High Court has reportedly observed that in terms of the judgment of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India where the lawyers profession has been held to be not a commercial activity, the commercial tariff cannot be levied for using the premises of the lawyer for office purpose.  The Court adjourned the matter so as to enable the NDMC to consider whether a separate tariff can be charged in case of professionals.

4.
The matter was discussed in a meeting held in the Chamber of Chairman on 19.11.2001 at 4.30 P.M. where FA, Chief Architect, Legal Adviser, SC &LA, Chief Engineer (E-I), Chief Engineer (E-II), Director (Finance), E.E.(Comml.) and Sr.A.O.(C) were present where after detailed discussions it was decided that the following proposals be submitted before the Council for consideration and decision whether: -

(i) The existing practice of levy of 25% misuse charges on the total consumption of electricity in a domestic premises used by professional such as Doctors, Engineers, Architects, Lawyers and Consultants etc. to the extent of 25% of the covered area or 500 square feet whichever is less, in terms of Resolution No.31 dated 10.4.1992 of the NDMC, may be stopped as the Hon’ble Supreme Court in two different judgment has ruled that the lawyer’s profession cannot be treated as commercial activity.  Moreover, the building bye-laws also permit use of a limited portion of the residents of a professional to the extent specified above as his/her office.  Similarly, DVB in their detailed tariff schedule approved by DERC also does not treat the use of residence by the Doctors, Engineers, Lawyers, CA, Engineers and Consultants practising from their residence as misuse of electric connection in the premises provided that such use does not exceed 25% of the area of the premises or 50 square meter whichever is less.

(ii) However, in cases where a residential premises is used by the professional beyond the prescribed limits as specified above the same shall be treated as misuse of domestic electric connection in the premises as non-domestic and will attract a higher rate of tariff, which may be fixed under Section 200 of the NDMC Act as under: -

	Tariff for unauthorised use of single-phase domestic connection for non-domestic activities.
	Rs.14.00 per unit



	Tariff for use of three phase domestic connection for non-domestic activities
	Rs.16.00 per unit


(iii) Unauthorised extension of electric supply to any premises other than the premises for which it was sanctioned and use of domestic electric connections for non-domestic activities by consumers other than professionals as specified above shall also be billed at the rates mentioned above.

(iv) Misuse charges shall be charged, retrospectively from three months prior to the date of detection of misuse, in the electricity bill of the consumer and the same shall be continued till such time the misuse is stopped by the consumer and orders to stop levy of misuse charges are passed by the Competent Authority after verification of the facts.  In case during one year, misuse is again detected then misuse charges shall be levied again from the previous date from which it was withdrawn.

5.
The Chief Engineer (Electric-I) also proposed to enhance the rates of security deposits for electricity connection on the analogy of DVB and the same may be termed as consumption deposits as under: -

	S.No.
	Description of electric connection. 
	Existing rates per KW
	Proposed rates per KW or part thereof 

	
	
	
	For monthly billing
	For bi-monthly billing
	

	1.
	Domestic Light & Power
	Rs. 100/-
	Rs.600/-
	Rs.800/-

	2. 
	Non-domestic Light and Power
	
	
	

	a)
	For single-phase conn.
	Rs.250/-
	Rs.1500/-
	Rs.2000/-

	b)
	For three phase conn.
	Rs.250/-
	Rs.2000/-
	Rs.2600/-

	3.
	Industrial connection
	Rs.250/-
	Rs.1350/-
	Rs.1800/-


6.   The Financial Adviser who was present in the meeting agreed to the above proposals.  

7.   The Chairman has seen the case.

8.
The case is accordingly laid before the Council for consideration and approval of the proposals contained in para 4&5 above.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

The Council considered the proposal and resolved as under:-

1. The proposals contained in para 4 and para 5 are approved.

2. A public notice to this effect be given in the leading newspapers as required under the Indian Electricity Act, 1910 in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes. The revised rates of electricity tariff fixed for unauthorized use of domestic connections for non-domestic activities and uauthorised extension of electric supply to any premises other than the premises for which it was sanctioned shall be effective after the expiry of 30 days from the date of publication of notice in the leading news papers.

3. The Hon’ble High Court of Delhi where a petition is pending on the subject may also be apprised of the Council’s decision in anticipation of the confirmation of the minutes.



The enhanced rates of consumption deposits shall be effective from the date of the resolution.
ITEM NO. 3 (xix)
Change in use of the Community Hall at Bapu Samaj Sewa Kendra, P.K.Road, New Delhi.
The system of allowing commercial booking has been prevalent since  1981 for the space inside the Community Hall, Panchkuian Road, Baba Kharag Singh Marg, New Delhi. Occasionally the hall is also booked for some social functions. This Hall for the last several years has been used for holding of exhibitions and that too mainly for hosiery items assembled from different firms/manufactures

Earlier the system of booking which was being followed for the Hall was on ‘first come and first serve’ basis with the booking charge per day  fixed @ of Rs.7,000/- with a maximum limit of 10 days in favour of a single party.  However, within this system, shortcomings were noticed because of complaints of supersession  and  violation of the spirit of ‘first come and first serve’ rule.  Thereafter with the approval of the council vide its Resolution No.3(IX) dated 29/12/98, it was decided that a system of bidding be resorted to that the booking is made only in favour of the highest bidder.  When this system initially started a number of firms came up for biding and the bidding rates went up as high as Rs.2,51,000/- for a period of 10 days.  The number of participants taking part in the bidding, however, gradually started diminishing over the period and simultaneously the amount quoted also started diminishing. Number of factors were explained as a reason for this trend by the bidders themselves namely that initially there was grossly over-estimated projection/expectation of revenue and because of unreasonable bid amount quoted, the concerned firms had to bear heavy losses.  The reason as understood for the dwindling number of the bidders also seems to be due to an attempt by few parties to try and always monopolise the place for their own interest and in the process gradually marginalize some other firms who although were regular in putting up their exhibition under the old system, now felt that they would not be able to match the inflated figures as quoted by a few specific firms. Meanwhile the lower limit of booking rate  for the hall had been enhanced from Rs. 7000/- to Rs. 10,000/ per day.
In the present context,  the deptt is faced with the situation, where there is no contest for slots/bidding,  despite the notice being displayed prominently on the pattern as has been done before and despite letters being sent separately to the regular parties which had been coming earlier for the bidding.  In the process without any contestants for same slots booking has to be allowed to those applicants who submit their request for particular slot for that months @ of not less than as prescribed.

It is in this background that when the facts were presented before the Chairman NDMC it was decided to re-examine the policy which allowed commercial booking of the Hall for holding of exhibitions and to explore other ways to make this place serve a more meaningful and utilitarian purpose.  It is hence proposed to convert this Hall which already has a stage into a good auditorium which could be utilised  for booking not only for the NDMC functions but also by others for staging of cultural programmes, drams etc. on the payment of prescribed booking fee.  By doing so it is felt we can bring more honour to this place which has a historical significance dedicated to the memory of Mahatma Gandhi rather than letting petty retail business to continue from the place with banners, posters all over the building announcing heavy discount sales on a perennial basis.
The booking fee, the categories of booking, rules regulations, the mode of publicity and the financial implication involved in the creation of a proper auditorium would be worked out once the proposal for the change in use is accepted by the Council in principal.

The Chairman has seen the case.
Director (Welfare)’s remarks:
The case is laid before the Council for consideration and approval of the proposal for the creation of an Auditorium with modern facilities in the existing hall at Bapu Samaj Sewa Kendra, P.K. Road and for discontinuation of the present system of commercial booking for holding of exhibition from this Hall.  Till the work of  creation of the Auditorium actually starts, it is proposed to continue with the present system of booking. 
COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that proposal for the creation of an Auditorium with modern facilities in the existing hall at Bapu Samaj Sewa Kendra is approved. The auditorium shall not be used for any commercial activity.  

ITEM NO. 3 (xx)

RE-DETERMINATION OF LICENCE FEE FOR THE LOFT AREA ON RENOVATION/RECONSTRUCTION OF STALLS AT MUNICIPAL MARKET, JANPATH, NEW DELHI

[image: image1.wmf]i.exe


Municipal Mkt., Janpath more popularly known as Janpath Market, Conn. Circus, consisting of 69 stalls was developed to rehabilitate refugees during early 1950’s by Ministry of Rehabilitation, Govt. of India, with very temporary structure of timber and tin for walls, partitions and roofing and later on, it was entrusted to the Management of NDMC. Further, 6 more stalls were constructed and allotted to the persons on rehabilitation in 1980s thus, making the total number of stalls to 75.

2.
During the year 1962 standard drawing for some stalls with loft were approved by the Committee vide Reso. No. 86 dated 16.11.62. Due to ravage caused by fire in some of the stalls time to time, permission was granted for reconstruction/renovation with fire retardant materials i.e. half brick masonry walls and Agra Stone roofing in place of earlier timber structure on the basis of standard design developed by NDMC. Permission for renovation/construction was also granted to some of the stallholders of Janpath in the year 1974, 1975 and 1984.  Again in the year 1993 some stallholders bearing No. 81 to 84 sought permission for reconstruction/ renovation for their stalls. Further, in the year 1994 the stallholders bearing No. 1 to 15, 44 to 56, 65 to 70, 85 to 88 and 96 also sought permission due to frequent out break of fire in the stalls and they were given permission to reconstruct/renovate their stalls as per standard design and specifications developed by Chief Architect of NDMC. Thus, 46 stalls holders were granted permission for renovation/reconstruction of their stalls in the year 1993 onwards. Thus, out of total 75 stalls, 72 stalls had been renovated and have lofts also, leaving behind stall No. 12-A, 12-B & 12-C which have not been renovated and are not having any loft.

3.
The stallholders at Janpath Market, New Delhi were granted permission for renovation/reconstruction of their stalls subject to furnishing an undertaking to the effect that as and when the NDMC/Govt. decides to remove/demolish the stalls they shall abide by the same.


It would be worth mentioning that a public interest litigation was filed against the then Special Officer NDMC regarding grant of permission for renovation / reconstruction of these stalls at Janpath market, New Delhi and the same has now been dismissed and there is no court case pending in any court of law.

On completion of renovation/reconstruction of stalls it was decided to levy loft charges and proposal for the same was submitted to the then Special Officer.  

It was resolved by the Sr. Officers and decided by the Special Officer exercising the powers of the Council vide its Reso. No. 9 dated 11.10.95 to charge 25% as betterment charges from 1.4.95 onwards from the stallholders who have been granted permission for renovation/ reconstruction of their stalls and also loft charges at the rate of  Rs. 5/- per sq.ft. p.m. for the loft area for storage purpose only w.e.f. 1.4.95.

4.
Feeling aggrieved with the above said decision of Council, Janpath Traders Association (Regd.) made several representations to various authorities stating therein that the betterment charges should not be levied and loft charges which are on the higher side and is arbitrary and unjustified and the same should be reduced to Rs. 2/- per sq.ft. instead of Rs. 5/- per sq.ft. and betterment charges should be withdrawn and requested for the settlement of other issues i.e. sanction of additional load and regularisation of allotment of the stalls etc.

5.
The then Chairman after giving personal hearing to the representatives of the Janpath Traders Association (Regd.) constituted a Sub-Committee, consisting of Secretary (In Chair), CE (E-I), CA, Director (Estate), LO and FA to reconsider the grievances of Janpath Stallholders.


The Sub-Committee took note of the decision taken by the Council vide its Reso. No. 9 dated 11.10.95 vide its minutes dated 26.11.98 and recommended as under:-

(i) That 25% as betterment charges which was uniformly applied from 1.4.95 for all stallholders who had improved the construction and layout of the stalls, which give a good facelift to the Janpath market, shall be continued.

(ii) That loft charges in respect of (loft which is meant for storage purpose only) stallholders at Janpath market who had constructed/renovated their stalls be claimed @ Rs. 3/- per sq.ft w.e.f. 1.4.95 onwards and necessary bills may be raised against all such stallholder of Municipal Mkt. Janpath taking into account the decision already taken by the Council ibid Reso. No. 9 dated 11.10.95.

(iii) The element of interest shall be applicable only from the date the demand is established against the stallholders.

(iv) That every stallholder shall furnish a fresh undertaking to the effect that they shall abide by all the decisions of NDMC as well as any decision of High Court of Delhi in the matter.

 
The minutes of the aforesaid Sub-Committee were approved by the then Chairman except item No.(iii) i.e. revising the loft charges for Rs. 5/- per sq.ft. to Rs. 3/- per sq. ft. were not approved by the then Chairman. On the recommendation of the then Chairman the Sub-Committee reviewed its earlier decision vide its minutes dated 21.12.99 and recommended that demand for loft charges @ Rs. 5/- per sq.ft. p.m. be raised w.e.f. 1.4.95 onwards and the said minutes of the Sub-Committee was approved by the Chairman vide his orders dated 23.1.2000 and accordingly demand for loft charges was raised with effect from 1-4-95 on wards against the stallholders who had reconstructed/ renovated their stalls as per approved plan of NDMC.

6.    The above said decision was communicated to the Janpath Traders Association but they were not in agreement with the above and requested that the betterment charges which are being levied, may not be charged and loft charges @ Rs. 5/- per sq.ft. p.m. is very much on the higher side,  may be reconsidered and also requested for regularisation of allotment of stalls , waival of interest on renewal charges and sanction of additional electricity load etc. 

7.
The issues raised by Janpath Traders Associations were addressed to LG Delhi that since the loft was already existing and they only renovated spending their own money and NDMC is charging 25% as betterment charges, no loft charges be levied. The levy of betterment charges as well as loft charges would amount levy of double taxation. 

The demand for loft charges have been established against stall holders who had constructed/ renovated their stalls in the year 1993 onwards and bills for loft charges are being sent to them every month but the payment of loft charges is not being made by the stall holders. The payment of licence fee/ damages in respect of stalls is being accepted without prejudice to the NDMC claims as per orders of the then Chairman dt. 6.10.2000 on the intervention/ request of Shri Ram Bhaj, M.L.A. and Vice Chairman of NDMC.

8.
It is added that mezzanine charges have been levied on the stall holders of other markets viz., Mpl. Market Connaught Circus and Babar Road Market for the construction of mezzanine floor which is used for storage purpose only @ Rs. 2/- per sq. feet and 0.75 paise per sq. feet respectively for using the mezzanine floor for storage purpose only as per Committee’s Resolutions No. 27 dated 12.9.91 and 30. dt. 12.9.91 . However, the issue of betterment charges did not come up at that time and have not been levied in their cases.

9.
Since, Janpath Traders Association are insisting time and again to settle the issue regarding levy of loft charges and as such the case was again put up to the Chairman for consideration and the Chairman after having due deliberation on this issue with Sh. Ram Bhaj, Vice Chairperson, has approved vide his orders dated 25.10.2001 that in order to end the controversy and keeping in view the analogy of charging of additional licence fee for mezzanine floor in other markets viz. Mpl. Mkt., Conn. Circus and Babar Road Mkt., we may charge loft charges @ Rs. 2/- per sq.ft. apart from the betterment charges being already levied. 


The Chairman has seen the case.

10.
The case is accordingly placed before the Council for consideration and approval of the following proposal:-

 That loft charges @ Rs. 2/- per sq.ft. p.m. may be charged instead of Rs. 5/- per sq.ft. p.m. levied w.e.f. 1.4.95 onwards from all those stall holders for storage purpose only who had been granted permission for renovation/reconstruction of their stalls from the year 1993 onwards as per approved plan/drawing of NDMC. 

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that proposal as given in the preamble (para 10) is approved.

ITEM NO. 3 (xxi)

SUPPLY   OF  33KV  INDOOR  SWITCHGEAR  “VOLTAS  MAKE” FOR  33KV  S/S  AT  HANUMAN  ROAD.


In order to meet the electric load requirement of New Delhi City Centre-II under construction and adjoining buildings, it was decided to augment the existing 20 MVA capacity of 33KV S/S Hanuman Road to 40 MVA by adding one additional power transformer of 16/20 MVA.  An estimate amounting to Rs. 184.18 lacs to cover the cost of additional 33/11KV Power Transformer along with associated 33 & 11KV switchgears was approved by the Council vide Resolution No. 3(xiv) dated 24.8.01.


There is an existing 33KV panel board at S/S Hanuman Road of Voltas make, therefore, only the panels of Voltas make can be added/coupled with these existing panels.  Accordingly, offer was obtained from M/s Voltas Limited for procurement of 2 No. 33KV SF-6 panels and connected Control and Relay panels along with their installation, testing and commissioning.  The firm has offered the following rates, terms and conditions:-

(a)
Cost of two 33KV panels (Including C&R panels)    --    Rs. 17,57,960/-


(b)
Installation, testing & commissioning of above         --    Rs. 2,30,000/-


The rates for the supply portion offered by M/s Voltas Ltd. were found reasonable, but the rate of installation portion was considered very high.  In addition, the firm also desired 20% interest free advance along with the order besides indicating a long delivery period.  As advised by Finance Department vide diary No. 3013 dated 10.10.01 and approval by Chairman dated 15.10.01, negotiations were conducted with M/s Voltas Ltd. on 23.10.01 in the office of CEE-II along with SEE-V and representative of Law Department.  No representative of Finance could join this meeting.  During this meeting, M/s Voltas Ltd. agreed to the important terms and conditions are indicated below:-

(a)
Cost of 2 panels (Incl. C&R Panels):-  Rs. 17,57,960/-

(b)
Installation, testing & commissioning of above:-  The firm expressed their inability to reduce the earlier quoted charges in view of the actual works involved.  The Negotiation Sub-Committee decided to withdraw this item from the scope of work of M/s Voltas Ltd. which was agreed to by the firm.

(c)
Terms of payment:-  93% of ex-works value of equipment along with 100% taxes & duties, freight, insurance, unloading and octroi if any etc. against dispatch/receipt of equipment at site.

Balance 7% against furnishing of following bank guarantees:

(i) 5% of the ex-works against security deposit valid for 6 months from the date of delivery of equipment dispatched.

(ii)
2% of the ex-works value of equipment towards performance valid for guarantee period.

(d)
Delivery:-  The firm agreed to deliver the equipment within 3 months & 15 days from the date of receipt of techno-commercial clear order.


For rest of the terms and conditions, the firm agreed as per earlier purchase order placed with them vide Ref. No. 12/EE(E)S-33KV/93-94/D/1231 dated 13.9.93.


The Negotiation Sub-Committee accordingly recommended to award the contract for supply of 2 No. 33KV SF-6 panels to M/s Voltas Ltd. on the above rates, terms and conditions.


Finance Department have examined the above recommendations and concurred in the proposal to place supply order with M/s Voltas Ltd. for supply of 2 No. 33KV panels along with C&R panels at their quoted price of Rs. 17,57,960/- vide their diary No. FA-3426 dated 19.11.01.

The expenditure shall be charged to budget head E-4-1 against “Installation of an additional 33/11KV power transformer along with associated HV/LV switchgear at S/S Hanuman Lane” during the year 2001-02.

The Chairman has seen the case.

REMARKS OF CE(E)-II :-

The case is noted to the Council for according approval to purchase two number 33KV panels along with their Control & Relay panels from M/s Voltas Ltd. at a total cost of Rs. 17,57,960/- and other terms and conditions explained above.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that 2 Nos. 33KV panels along with their Control & Relay Panels may be purchased from M/s Voltas Ltd. at a total cost of Rs.17,57,960/- on the terms and conditions explained in the preamble. It was further resolved that letter of acceptance be issued in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes. 

item no. 3(xxii)

9-B Suspense Stock during 2001-2002. SH:  Procurement of 33 grade O.P. cement (ISI marked). -Tenders thereof-

Sealed item rate tenders were invited for supply of 6000 MT's of 33 grade O.P. Cement by giving wide publicity in the Press at All India basis.  In response to the call, following 6 firms applied for issuance of the tender documents and the tender documents were issued to all the firms: -

1. M/s. J.K. Corpn. Ltd.

2. M/s. Aditya Cement.

3. M/s. Jay Pee Bela Plant.

4. M/s. Ambuja Cement Raj. Ltd.

5. M/s. Shree Cement Ltd.

6. M/s. Birla Corpn. Ltd.

Out of the above 6 firms, 5 firms submitted their offers, which were opened on due date & time.  The rates quoted by the firms and conditions are as under: -

S.No.
Agency
Qty.

          Rate

Tendered Amount
1. M/s.J.K.Corpn.Ltd.
6000 MT
122.22 per bag+8% 
Rs.1,46,66,400/-






 Delhi S.Tax extra
+8% S. tax.

Conditions:-In case you require material on C.S.T. billing offer can be revised accordingly.

2. M/s.Aditya Cement

6000MT
122.22perbag+8% Rs.1,46,66,400/-







L.S.T. extra, Delhi.
+8% S. tax.

Condition:-In case of material is required on Inter State i.e. C.S.T. billing, same can be given revised offer.

3. M/s. Jay Pee Bela Plant.
6000MT
2563/-perMTFOR Rs.1,53,78,000/-

Site.S.T. exempted.
(No Sales Tax) as the same is exempted.

4. M/s.Ambuja Cement Raj.
6000MT
122.22perbagFOR Rs.1,46,66,400/-

    Ltd.





without S.T. + 








S.T.extra @ 8%.

Condition:- In case material is required on C.S.T. basis, the offer can be revised accordingly.

5. M/s.Shree Cement
6000MT
122.22perbag+ 
Rs.1,46,66,400/-            
           



 L.S.T. 8% 

+8%
S.Tax






extra. FOR your Stores. 

Condition :-In case cement is required on C.S.T. billing, we can offer revised rates.


As evident from the comparative statement, firms at Sr.No.1, 2, 4 & 5 have quoted the same rates i.e. Rs.122.22p. per bag + Local Tax @ 8% with the conditions that in case material is required on C.S.T. basis, the offer can be revised.  The firm at Sr.No.3 i.e. M/s. Jay Pee Bela Plant has quoted the lowest rate as Rs.2,563/- PMT FOR Site, Sales Tax exempted.  Since, the firm at Sr.No.1, 2, 4 & 5 have not indicated the rate of C.S.T., therefore, their offers on that basis cannot be evaluated.  M/s. Jay Pee Bela Plant who has quoted their rate as Rs.2,563/- PMT i.e. Rs.128.15p. per bag FOR Store with sales tax exempted has been considered lowest.


As regard the justification, the prevailing rates for 33 grade O.P. cement in other departments have been verified.  Recently, the tender has been accepted in MCD at Rs.131.50p. per bag FOR MCD Store including all taxes which works out to Rs.2,630/- PMT.  In DDA, the cement is being procured on DGS&D Rate Contract as they have got the Railway Siding facility in their Store.  The 'Economic Times' rates at the time of justification i.e. dated 17.8.2001 for 43 grade O.P. cement at railway siding ranges from Rs.129/- to Rs.132/- per bag.  33 grade O.P. cement is Rs.2/- to Rs.4/- per bag cheaper than 43 grade O.P. cement and as such the prevailing market rate is approx. Rs.127/- per bag at railway siding.  There is an additional expenditure of Rs.10/- (approx.) for cartage to Store including handling charges, loading/unloading extra complete.  The last supply order in NDMC was placed on two firms namely, M/s. Ambuja Cement Raj. Ltd. & M/s. Birla Corporation Ltd. at their agreement rate of Rs.121/- per bag including Sales tax FOR Store vide supply order dated 22.12.2000.


Considering the above position at the time of preparation of justification, the lowest rate received in this call of tender i.e. Rs.128.15p. per bag i.e. Rs.2,563/- PMT FOR Store. Sales Tax exempted was considered slightly higher and accordingly recommended for conducting negotiations with the lowest firm to explore the possibility of reduction in rates.  The finance has examined the case and concurred in the department proposal for conducting negotiations with the lowest tenderer M/s. Jay Pee Bela Plant to bring down their rate to the extent possible.


During the negotiations conducted by the Negotiations Sub-Committee under the Chairmanship of F.A. on 11.10.2001 when LA, Dir.(Fin.), CE(C-I), CE(C-II), SE(RM) and EE(Stores) were present, the offers of the 4 firms for supply of cement on C.S.T. was discussed.  After discussions & deliberations, Negotiations Sub-Committee was of the view that M/s.Jay Pee Bela Plant is the lowest tenderer and as such negotiations be conducted with them.


The representative of M/s.Jay pee Bela Plant, Shri Arun Kumar, Deputy General Manager(Marketing) was called in for negotiations and he was asked to reduce their quoted rate 'At par' with the rates quoted by the other 4 firms excluding Sales Tax as they enjoy Sales Tax exemption.  Shri Arun Kumar, Dy. General Manager (Marketing) explained that their firm is eligible to avail the exemption from payment of tax in respect of Sales Tax on the product manufactured by them for a period 11 years commencing from 21.10.96.  He further explained that the exempted Sales Tax is payable in installments after the completion of the exemption period.  Therefore, he indicated, their rates include the element of Sales Tax which will be payable after the expiry of exemption period.  The liability of payment of sales Tax remains with them and not of NDMC.  After pursuance, he agreed to reduce their quoted rate of Rs.2,563/- PMT i.e. Rs.128.15p. per bag to Rs.126/- per bag FOR Store which works out to Rs.2,520/- PMT and confirmed their negotiated offer vide their letter dated 12.10.2001.


The negotiated offer given by M/s.Jay Pee Bela Plant discussed among the members of Negotiations Sub-Committee.  After discussions & deliberations by the members of Negotiations Sub-Committee, the negotiated offer given by M/s.Jay Pee Bela Plant i.e. Rs.126/- per bag or Rs.2,520/- PMT FOR stores has been considered reasonable and recommended for acceptance.  The tender amount with the negotiated offer works out to Rs.1,51,20,000/- (Rupees One crore fifty one lacs twenty thousand only).  Since, the stock was almost Nil and validity of offer was upto 8.11.2001, the tender was put up for acceptance by the Chairman, NDMC in anticipation of approval by the Council as per the Reso. No.3(I) dated 28.7.97.  The above proposal for Acceptance of lowest negotiated offer for procurement of 6000 MT's 33 grade O.P. cement from M/s. Jay Pee Bela Plant at their negotiated rate of Rs.2,520/- PMT FOR Stores amounting to Rs.1,51,20,2000/- (Rupees One crore fifty one lacs twenty thousand only) and was approved by the Chairman.  Accordingly, the supply order was placed with the firm on 24.10.2001.

CE(C)-II's REMARKS :


The case is laid before the Council for favour of information and approval of action taken for supply of 6000 MT's 33 grade O.P. cement from M/s. Jay Pee Bela Plant at their negotiated rate of Rs.2,520/- PMT FOR Stores amounting to Rs.1,51,20,000/- (Rupees One crore fifty one lacs twenty thousand only) and issue of the supply order in anticipation of approval of the Council.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that action taken for supply of 6000 MT 33 Grade O.P. Cement from M/s. Jay Pee Bela Plant at their negotiated rate of Rs.2,520/- PMT FOR stores amounting to Rs.1,51,20,000/- is approved.
ITEM NO. 3 (xxiii)


investment policy of NDMC: Minutes of the meeting held under the said policy of the Council laid down by Resolution No.3(iii) dated 5th November , 1996.



In   accordance   with   the  decision  of   the   Council vide   the   above  quoted   resolution, the minutes of the meeting of the Investment    Committee held on 5th November, 2001 is  placed below before the Council. (See page 64 (49) – 64 (51).

COUNCIL’S  DECISION

Information noted.

Investment Committee Proceeding on

5th November, 2001.
The following were present:-

1. Sh. T.K. Sanyal
Financial Advisor

2. Sh. R.L. Aggarwal
Chief Architect

3. Sh. C.M. Paruthi
Chief Engineer(Civil-II)

4. Sh. V.K. Khanna
Director (Accounts)
Position as on 5th November, 2001

The Director (Accounts) informed the Investment Committee that an amount of Rs. 15 Crore(approx) is estimated to be available as surplus from General Fund Account & Rs. 1.75 Crore estimated to be available as surplus from GPF Account for investment. 
Quotations  have  been invited from all  empanelled banks on 02-11-2001 for the rates being offered by them against various instruments on 05-11-2001(3rd & 4th being Saturday & Sunday). All banks responded except Bank of Baroda, Punjab National Bank, Punjab & Sind Bank,. No bank has quoted for Certificate of Deposit. Rates quoted by them for fixed deposits for 1 Year to 5 years and above are detailed below:-
Quotations received on 5th November,2001 for

Fixed Deposit.
   S.No. Name of Banks            Period
	1 Year


	2 Years 
	3 Years  
	Over

5 Years


	1.Allahabad Bank
	 8.00%
	 8.00% 
	 8.50%
	 Not

Quoted 


	2.Andhra Bank
	 8.00%
	 8.00%
	 8.50%
	 8.50%


	3.Bank of Baroda

Rs. 5 Crore & above
	Not

Quoted
	Not

Quoted
	Not

Quoted
	Not

Quoted


	4.Bank of Maharashtra

above Rs. 1 Cr.
	 7.25%
	 9.00%
	 9.00%
	 9.25%


	5.Canara Bank
	 8.25%
	 8.50% 
	 8.75%
	 8.75%


	6.Corporation Bank

Rs. 1 Crore & above
	 8.00%
	8.00%
	8.50%
	8.50%


	7.Indian Overseas Bank
	 8.50%
	 8.75%
	8.75%
	 8.75% 


	8.Oriental Bank of Com.
	 8.50%
	 8.25%
	 8.75%
	 8.75%


	9.Punjab National Bank
	Not quoted
	Not quoted
	Not quoted
	Not quoted


	10.Punjab & Sind Bank
	Not quoted
	Not quoted
	Not quoted
	Not quoted


	11.State Bank of India

Rs. 1 Crore & above
	8.00%
	 8.00%
	8.50%
	8.50%


	12.United Bank of India

Rs. 1 Crore & above
	8.25%
	8.25%
	 8.50%
	 8.50%


	13.Union Bank of India 

Rs.5 Crore & above
	8.25%
	8.25%
	8.75%
	 8.75%


	14.Vijaya Bank

 Rs. 1 Crore < Rs. 5 Crore

Rs. 5 Crore & above
	 8.50%

 8.75%
	 8.25%

 8.25%
	 8.50%

 9.00%
	8.50%

9.00%


It was noted that Bank of Maharasthra, B-29, Connaught Circus, New Delhi and Vijaya Bank, 17-Barakhamba Road, New Delhi have quoted highest rate of interest @ Rs.9.00% p.a. for a period of 3 Years.

  The Investment committee decided to make investment for a period of three years only, it was further decided to invest Rs.8.00 Crore (from General Fund Accounts) With Bank of Maharasthra, B-29, Conn. Place, New Delhi and Rs.8.75 Crore (Rs.7.00 crore from General Fund Account and Rs. 1.75 crore from GPF Account) with Vijaya Bank, 17-Barakhamba Road, New Delhi for a period of Three Years and Nine days @ interest 9.00% p.a.` 
Chief Architect


  
Director (Accounts)

Chief Engineer(Civil-II)
  
Financial Advisor

ITEM NO. 3(xxiv)

Imp. To drainage System  in N.D.M.C. Colonies.SH :  Aug. & Imp. To drainage system in Bhagat Singh Market and adjoing area.REVISED PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE

A preliminary estimate was approved by the Council for an amount of Rs. 21,43,000/- vide Committee’s Reso. No. 3 (xxii) dated 20-01-2001.  The detailed estimate was accordingly prepared when it was observed that in view of the site condition s that car parking is being done in the lanes of the front side of the shops in Bhagat Singh Market.  The drainage should be provided suitably with covered slabs so that it can be cleaned easily.  It was therefore, decided that removable duct type drainage system be provided with present/cast-in-site RCC slabs, strong enough to take the load of the Car parking and other movement of vehicle.

An estimate for the duct type drainage system with removable  RCC slabs has been prepared for an amount of Rs. 39,30,000/-.  Since the amount of Detailed Estimate has increased by more than 10% of the Administrative approval and expenditure sanction, the revised preliminary estimate has become necessary to get the revised administrative approval and expenditure sanction from the Council.

Accordingly the Revised Preliminary Estimate of Rs. 45,18,850/- including 3% contingency and 12% departmental charges has been framed and was sent to  in the Planning  Office for scrutiny.  The revised Preliminary Estimate amounting to Rs. 42,88,100/- has been checked by the  Office of SSW and the same was forwarded to the Finance Deptt. for their concurrence.

The Finance Deptt. has  concurred-in the proposal of the Deptt. for  revised preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 42,88,100/- (Rupees Forty Two Lacs Eighty Eight Thousand  One Hundred only) as checked by the Planning Department, subject to the availability of funds, vide their note dt. 09.10.2001.  In this connection, it is stated that the adequate funds has been sought in the Revised  Budget Estimate of 2001-2002.

The Chairman has seen the case.

CHIEF ENGINEER (C-I)’s REMARKS :

“The case is laid before the Council for consideration and according revised administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the Revised preliminary Estimate amounting to Rs. 42,88,100/- (Rupees Forty Two Lacs Eighty Eight Thousand One Hundred only).

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that revised administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the revised estimate amounting to Rs.42,88,100/- is accorded.

ITEM NO. 3 (xxv)

Strengthening and resurfacing of roads in NDMC Area.  

SH :  Improvement to Shahjahan Road


Preliminary estimate amount to Rs.14,71,100/- for the above noted work was approved by the Council vide Resolution No.3 (xxxi) dated 23.3.2001.After following requisite codal formalities items rates tenders were invited on 24.7.2001 and opened on 13.8.01, wherein two contractors responded as per details given below out of three agencies purchased the tender documents:

S.No.  Name of Agency    
Estt.Cost      
Tendered Amount    
Percentage

1. M/s Deep Const.       
Rs.14,29,547/-    Rs.-15,47,191/-       
8.23% above

2. M/s N.V.Builders      
Rs.   –do  -          Rs 15,89,089/-        
7.94% above


The lowest rates at their tendered amount of Rs.15,43,089/- have thus been offered by M/s N.V.Builders which works out to 7.94% above the estimated cost of Rs.14,29,547/- put to tender. The contractor has not given any condition/rebate. The justification of rates worked out to 5.72% above the estimated cost. No trend is available as no such type of work has been executed in recent past. It was proposed to conduct negotiations with the lowest tenderer to explorer the possibility of reduction in rates as well as confirmation of execution of item no.1 as per correct nomenclature. Finance concurred in the proposal vide their No.2904 dated 20.10.2001 and the same was also approved by the Chairman.

Accordingly negotiations were conducted with the lowest tenderer M/s N.V.Builders by the Negotiations Sub-Committee under the Chairmanship of CE(C)-II on 5.11.2001 in the presence of  Sr.F.O. Dy.L.O. SE (RM) AO (W)-2 and EE(RM-I_ when the Agency was persuaded to reduce their rates to which they were reluctant in the first instance and after great persuation agreed to  offer a rebate of 1% ( One percent) on their quoted rates. He has also given his consent that the item no.9  of the schedule of quantity as per correct nomenclature will be executed. He also extended the validity upto 15.12.2001. The Negotiations Sub-Committee, is of the view that the rebate of 1% offered by the firm from their quoted rate is considered to be reasonable, in view of the heavy traffic and work to be carried on central verge and  road kerbs on the edge of busy road. Taking into consideration the rebate now offered, the tendered amount works out to Rs.15,27,658/- which is 6.86% ( six point eighty six percent)above the estimated cost of Rs.14,29,547/- against the justified rates of 5.72% above. Their letter dated 5.11.2001 will also form part of the contract.

The Chairman has seen the case.

CE( C ) -II’S REMARKS :


The case is laid before the Council for consideration and award of the work of strengthening and resurfacing of roads in NDMC Area Sub Head: Improvement to Shahjahan Road to M/s N.V.Builders at their negotiated tendered amount of Rs.15,27,658/- (Fifteen lacs, twenty seventy thousand six hundred fifty eight only) which works out to 6.86% above the estimated cost of Rs.14,29,547/-

COUNCIL’S DECISION


Resolved by the Council that negotiated offer of M/s. N.V. Builders amounting to Rs.15,27,658/- which works out to 6.86% above the estimated cost of Rs.14,29,547/- is accepted. It was further decided that letter of acceptance be issued in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes.
ITEM NO. 3(xxvi)
Implementation of three resolutions passed in 1979, 1986 and 1993 relating to revision of licence/tehbazari fee in respect of enforcement units.


In 1996, unit files of 569 stalls being dealt in Enforcement Deptt. were transferred to Estate Deptt. and these units are being dealt in Estate Deptt. since then.  In 2000, it was seen that the implementation of three Resolutions bearing No. 55(23) dated 29.9.79 as per Annexure (See page – 64(62); No. 18 dated 31.3.86 as per Annexure (See pages 64(63) – 64(69) and No. 4 dated 10.12.93 as per Annexure (See pages 64(70) – 64(71) relating to the revision of tehbazari/licence fee of various units namely Kiosks, Stalls, Pan-tharas, Taxi Booths, Shamianas on public streets, spaces during festivals, etc which were dealt in Enforcement Deptt. has not been done correctly and that these should have been implemented in all cases and accordingly it was decided to implement these resolutions from retrospective date in case of all units of Enforcement Deptt. including those 569 units having been transferred to Estate Deptt.

2.
In this connection, it is stated that in the past, the enhanced rates in accordance with these three  resolutions as stated in para (2) above  were levied only in case of those units which were allotted after the date of resolutions and already allotted units were not touched. However, Reso. No. 4 dated 10.12.93 was applied in the case of all units which provided the revision w.e.from 1.4.93 as under:-

60% enhancement in the case of stalls allotted prior to 31.3.75.

40% enhancement in the case of stalls allotted during 1.4.75 to 31.3.86.

20% enhancement in the case of stalls allotted after 1.4.86

This resolution also provided for a further review of the rates after a period of three years. However, review of policy on revision of licence fee/tehbazari fee beyond 1.4.1996 is yet to be done. 

3.
Accordingly, the tehbazari/licence fee of all the 569 stalls (excepting the 10 taxi booths whose units files were sent back to Enf. Deptt. for a uniform decision on account of some court case) was revised as under: -

(a) W.e.f.1.12.79 in accordance with Reso. No. 55(23) dated 29.9.79  for stalls in Connaught Place area; Rs. 15/- psqft. PM of the carpet area or Rs. 150/- PM whichever, is more.

For stalls in other areas; Rs.5/-psqft PM of the carpet area of Rs.100/- PM whichever is more.

(b) W.e.f. 1.4.86 in accordance with Reso. No. 18 dated 31.3.86

Rs.20/- psqft PM of the covered area of the stalls of Connaught Place.

Rs.10/- psqft PM of the covered are of the stall other areas.

            (c) W.e.f. 1.4.93 in accordance with Reso. No.4 dated 10.12.93 

60% enhancement in the case of stalls allotted prior to 31.3.75. 

40% enhancement in the case of stalls allotted during 1.4.75 to 31.3.86.

20% enhancement in the case of stalls allotted after 1.4.86.

4.
It may also be pointed out that while revising the licence fee, all other rates of enhancement on account of sub-letting, cancellation, change of trade from non-licensable to licensable were applied in the same manner as had been applied earlier. 

5.
After revising the licence/tehbazari fee, the arrears were calculated and demand of arrears plus interest was raised against the stall-holders.  In a number of cases the component of interest was more than that of actual licence fee. The issue of charging interest was discussed with L.O. and Director (Enf) who opined that interest has to be charged on delayed payments from communication of demand.  Accordingly, under orders of the Chairman dated 30.11.2000, it was decided that the interest may be levied from the communication of the demand of delayed payments.

6. Thereafter, demand of arrears in respect of all the affected stalls holders numbering about 474 stalls was raised without interest. Only one stall-holder No.14, Gurdwara Bangla Saheb has paid the dues amounting to about Rs. 1.86 lakh whereas two have made part payments.  The other stall-holders have been representing against this revision and numerous representations have been received through various Stall holders Associations including the one from Tibetan Market Association through National Commission for Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribes.  The Commission was apprised of the factual position with regard to implementation of these resolutions vide this office letter dated 23.7.2001 with the prior approval of the Chairman.  Arrears have been worked out based on the above resolutions and financial implications are as under -

	(i) Effect of Reso. No.55(23) dated 29.7.79 

from 01.12.79 to 31.03.86
	Rs.0, 96,20,233/

	(ii) Effect of Reso. No.18 dated 31.03.86

 from 01.04.86 to 31.3.93
	Rs.2,88,02,946/-

	(iii) Total effect of Reso. 1979 & 1986

 upto 31.3.93
	Rs.3,84,23,179/-

	(iv) Effect of Reso. No.4 dated 

10.12.93 from 01.4.93 to 31.10.2001
	Rs.9,87,38,305/-


7.
On receipt of a number of representation from the representatives of various NDMC Markets, Shri Ram Bhaj, Sr. Vice-Chairman, NDMC vide his D.O. dated 8.6.2001 addressed to Chairman, NDMC pleaded the case of these stall-holders and inter-alia stated that only one resolution bearing NO. 4 dated 10.12.93 is applicable in the case of revision of licence fee and the decisions have been implemented by the NDMC erroneously to recover huge arrears from Stall/Kiosk holders which were never payable by them (Copy enclosed at Annexure (See pages 64(72) - 64(75).  He further desired that the matter be taken up on priority with the concerned department in consultation with the F.A. 

8.
Accordingly, the matter was proposed to refer  to Legal Advisor/Finance Department for examination of the issue as it was having financial/legal implications and the case was referred to Finance Department by the Chairman.  However, in the meanwhile, a meeting was called by the Chairman on 8.11.2001  which was attended by the Legal Advisor and F.A. and the implications of  three resolutions were discussed at length. The applicability of above resolutions was also discussed and the LA very categorically stated that the resolutions can be implemented at any time and the demand will be payable from the date of raising the demand. However, the matter will have to be placed before the Council in case of any deviation/relaxation in the implementation of the resolutions.  The Chairman was of the view that since the market associations are representing and the Vice-Chairman has also stressed to settle the issue as the stall-holders want to make the payment, the matter requires to be processed quickly. 

9.
 In the meanwhile, the file was received from the Finance Department with the following observations: -

i. Circumstances under which the resolutions passed by the Committee/Council in 1979, 1986 and 1993 were not implemented immediately, may be placed on record.  Had the revision of licence fee/Tehbazari fee made in the respective years at each stage.  Revision in one slot by giving effect to the three resolution has not only invited criticism from all corners, but also made NDMC suffer the loss of substantial revenue in the past.  If necessary, responsibility needs to be fixed in this matter.

ii. In case the arrears from 1.4.93 onwards only are recovered, treating the earlier revision as notional, NDMC will have to suffer a revenue loss of Rs.3.84 corore (as per calculations at S/'X').  Hence, the proposal is not financially viable.  The Department can, however, consider allowing the payment of arrears in suitable interest free installments.

iii. Interest on arrears has been stated to be worked out from the date of communication of the Demand Notice.  Interest should be worked out from the date following the last date fixed in the Demand Notice for payment of the arrears.

iv. The M.L.A. & Vice Chairman has pointed out in this D.O. letter that the decision for revision of licence of licence fee have been implemented by the NDMC erroneously to recover huge arrears from the stall/kiosk holders, which were never payable by them .  Does the Deptt. agree with the view?  Give reasons.

v. What are the provisions in the respective licence deeds for revision in the licence fee/tehbazari fee ?.

vi. Is the licence fee/tehbazari fee fixed/revised from time to time is more than the fair market rent for such units in the same or similar commercial arrears?

vii. Copies of all the relevant resolution/orders  may also be placed on file.

viii. What is the prescribed periodicity for revision in the licence fee/ tehbazari fee?  Previous revisions were carried out after a gap of seven years i.e. in 1979.1986 & 1993.  Thus, further revision also became due in 2000.  What is the position in this regard?

10.
Since the stalls came on transfer from Enforcement Department to Estate Department, the file was referred to Enf. Deptt for their comments on the queries raised by the Finance Department.  The following comments have been given by the Enforcement Deptt:-

i. The revision of the licence fee in respect of these units is liken to the carpet and covered area of the units.  Since the area of these units are not available on record, it is not feasible to give effect to the above three Resolutions.

ii. The orders of the Chairman already exist which provide for recovery of the arrears in twenty interest fee installments.

iii. As per the system prevailing in the Enforcement Deptt.  interest in being calculated only after the expiry of the period of Demand Notice.

iv. The revision of the licence fee has been implemented in accordance with the provisions of the above three Resolutions.

v. As per the licence deed, the licensee is supposed to pay the licence fee fixed by the NDMC from time to time.

vi. The units pertaining to the Enforcement Deptt. are generally allotted on rehabilitation basis.

vii. These are already on record.

11.
In view of aforesaid position, the following issues emerge:-

i)  
whether the licence fee implementing the resolutions of 1979, 1986 and 1993 as raised by the Estate Department in case of stalls be recovered  as per the demand raised. 

ii)
whether the licence fee be raised notionally in terms of the  resolutions of 1979, 1986 and 1993 w.e.from 1.4.1993 and the recovery of licence fee be restricted to the period w.e. from 1.4.93 onwards. It will however involve a revenue loss of Rs.3.84 crore (approx) in respect of above mentioned stalls only. Financial implications in respect of other units governed by the aforesaid resolutions presently under the charge of Enforcement Department will have to be separately worked out.

iii)
what should be done in case of the licensees who have already made the full/part payment in consonance of the above resolutions.

iv)
any other decision.  

The Chairman has seen the case.

12.
The matter is placed before the Council for issue of guidance and decision on the above issues as given in para (11) above.  The feasibility of implementation of the guidance so given by the Council will then be examined and placed before the Council for further deliberations.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

The Council decided that the Chairman is authorized to study the resolutions regarding revision of license fee and decide the matter.  The revision of license fee will be applicable from 1993 only and not from earlier period.

It was further decided that the last sentence in decision to the above item be deleted i.e. “The revision……………….earlier period”.

ITEM NO. 3(xxvii)

SUPPLY OF STATIONARY AND PAPER ITEMS FOR THE YEAR 2001-2002.



Sealed item rate tenders for the above cited work were invited and opened on 29.06.2001. Eight tenders were sold and all the tenderers responded. The rates quoted by the lowest tenderer were found more than 5% higher than out estimated cost. Hence with the approval of the Chairman vide his orders dated 27.08.2001 the tender was rejected and recalled, subject to the condition that an interim arrangement of out stationary requirements may be met by purchase from the Govt. agencies, who may quote the lowest rates.



Again the tender for the supply of stationary and paper items for the year 2001-2002 were floated for 82 items and opened on 21.9.2001 in the chamber of Director (P).  In this tender 14 tenders were sold and only 6 tenderers responded.


On the basis of comparative statement the expenditure on the basis of rates offered by the lowest tenderers comes to Rs.17,52,616/- including sales tax.  The Finance Deptt. concurred in the proposal vide their diary No. FA-3470 dated 19.11.2001 subject to the following conditions.

1. Supply may be received by the department strictly in accordance with the approved specifications/office samples.

2. The specifications of the material is best suited to our office requirement.

In this connection it is clarified that : 

1. Supply will be received by us strictly in accordance with the approved specifications/office samples.

2. The specifications of the material will best suited to our office requirement.

The case was submitted to the Chairman for according administrative approval and expenditure sanction for Rs.17,52,616/- (including sales tax) for the purchase of stationary and paper items for the year 2001-2002 from the lowest tenderers as per details given below :-

	S.No.
	Name of firm
	Sr. No. of items
	Amount in Rs.

	1
	M/s P.A. Sales Corp.
	3, 4, 13, 15, 16, 18, 21(b), 21(c), 21(d), 39, 57, 61, 70, 78 & 80.
	1,96,543-50P + Sales tax.

	2
	M/s Cheap Stationary Mart.
	2, 22, 36, 43, 54, 63 & 65.
	88,387.50 P + Sales tax.

	3
	M/s New Stationary House
	10, 12, 23, 26, 33, 37, 44, 53, 56, 59, 68, 69, 76 & 35.
	1,19,871/- + Sales tax.

	4
	M/s Jay Kay Stationers
	5,9,19, 47, 49, 62, 64, 75, 81, 29, 30, 31 & 32.
	2,86,932.50 P + Sales tax.

	5
	M/s Super Stationers.
	24, 51, 55 & 71
	22,970/- + Sales tax.

	6
	M/s Vardhman Printers
	1, 7, 8, 11, 28, 34, 38, 41, 42, 45, 46, 48, 52, 58, 66, 67, 72, 73, 74, 77, 79, 40, 20 & 60.
	8,06,922/- + Sales tax.

	7
	M/s New India Press.
	14, 25, 27, 21, 50, 82 & 83.
	1,01,165.83P + Sales tax.

	
	
	TOTAL 

(+) Sales Tax @8%
	16,22,792.33 P 

1,29,823.39

17,52,615.72p



The Chairman has approved the proposal vide his orders dated 23.11.2001 page 39/N of the concerned file and the supply orders will be issued accordingly.


The case is laid before the Council for information and for approval of issuing the supply orders to the lowest tenderers as per details given above.

COUNCIL’S DECISION
Resolved by the Council that the Administrative approval for procurement of stationery and paper items for the year 2001-2002 at an expenditure of Rs.17,52,660/- is accorded. It was further resolved that supply order to the lowest tenderers be placed in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes.

� EMBED Package ���





[image: image2.wmf]i.exe

_1067951132/NAV.TXT
NAV




